
 Wellington office 
PO Box 11646 
Manners St, Wellington 6142 

Upper Hutt 
PO Box 40847 
1056 Fergusson Drive 

Masterton office 
PO Box 41 
Masterton 5840 

0800 496 734 
www.gw.govt.nz 
info@gw.govt.nz 

 

  
 

 
 
 

23 May 2024 

File Ref: OIAPR-1274023063-26475 

  

Tēnā koe  

Request for information 2024-087 

I refer to your request for information dated 26 April 2024, which was received by Greater 
Wellington Regional Council (Greater Wellington) on 26 April 2024. You have requested the following 
information: 

“1. A copy of the agreement signed between NZ Bus and GWRC in April 2021 following 
agreement to pay a living wage adjustment to NZ Bus employees. 

2. A copy of the memorandum of understanding dated 1 April 2023 between WRC, WCTL, 
CLNZ, Tramways union and NZTA. 

3. A copy of all information in relation to what the Companies have been funded for in relation 
to the increase pay rates for bus drivers/operators with effect from 1 April 2021 through to 
April 2023. 

4. Full details as to whether or not the funding provided in 2023/2024 was to cover bus 
drivers/operators employed as at or after 1 April 2023, or did the funding require the 
individual bus drivers/operators to be employed as at 16 December 2023 to be paid backpay?” 

Greater Wellington’s response follows: 

We note that since the signing of this agreement, in August 2022 Kinetic formally took 
ownership of NZ Bus. 

1. A copy of the agreement signed between NZ Bus and GWRC in April 2021 following agreement 
to pay a living wage adjustment to NZ Bus employees. 

Please refer to Attachment 1 which includes a copy of the Deed of Variation dated 21 October 
between NZ Bus and Greater Wellington which relates to the living wage adjustment. 

PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



 

  Page 2 of 2 

Please note some personal information has been withheld under section 7(2)(a) of the Local 
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (the Act) in order to protect the privacy of 
natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons.  

2. A copy of the memorandum of understanding dated 1 April 2023 between WRC, WCTL, CLNZ, 
Tramways union and NZTA. 

Please refer to Attachment 2 which includes a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
between WRC, WCTL, CLNZ, Tramways union and NZTA.  We note that your client should also have 
a copy of this MOU, given that it is a party to it. 

3. A copy of all information in relation to what the Companies have been funded for in relation to 
the increase pay rates for bus drivers/operators with effect from 1 April 2021 through to April 
2023. 

This information is set out in the Deed of Variation provided in response to the first part of your 
request (Attachment 1).  

4. Full details as to whether or not the funding provided in 2023/2024 was to cover bus 
drivers/operators employed as at or after 1 April 2023, or did the funding require the individual 
bus drivers/operators to be employed as at 16 December 2023 to be paid backpay? 

Greater Wellington has not yet concluded an agreement with Kinetic (formerly NZ Bus) regarding 
arrangements from 1 April 2023.  However, we note that the joint intention set out in the MOU is 
that wages are increased from 1 April 2023. 

If you have any concerns with the decision(s) referred to in this letter, you have the right to request 
an investigation and review by the Ombudsman under section 27(3) of the Local Government Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987.  

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information requests 
where possible. Our response to your request will be published shortly on Greater Wellington’s 
website with your personal information removed. 

Nāku iti noa, nā 

Samantha Gain 
Kaiwhakahaere Matua Waka-ā-atea | Group Manager Metlink PROACTIVE R

ELE
ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE




